

No. 21-12355

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida,
No. 4:21-cv-00220-RH-MAF

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNET ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK J. CAROME
ARI HOLTZBLATT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Internet Association*

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Enacted Section 230 To Encourage Online Services To Self-Regulate Content On Their Platforms	3
A. Section 230’s Text, History, And Purpose Demonstrate That It Guarantees Online Services Broad Leeway To Moderate Content	3
B. Section 230 Is Accomplishing Congress’s Goal Of Encouraging Active And Diverse Content Moderation	7
II. Section 230 Preempts State Laws Like S.B. 7072 That Prohibit, Discourage, Or Otherwise Interfere With Content Moderation.....	10
A. Longstanding Precedent Shows That S.B. 7072 Is Preempted.....	10
B. The State’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing	17
III. S.B. 7072 Violates The First Amendment For Numerous Reasons, Including Because Online Services That Engage In Content Moderation Are Not Common Carriers.....	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	18
<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 19, 24
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	10
<i>Dipp-Paz v. Facebook</i> , 2019 WL 3205842 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019).....	19
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 2021 WL 4352312 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2021)	24
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	14, 19
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11, 24
<i>Green v. America Online (AOL)</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Howard v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7, 25
<i>Kinderstart.com LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3246596 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2006)	27
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Millan v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1149937 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2021) (unpublished)	27, 28
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 274 Cal. Rptr. 3d 360 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	12
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	18
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5189857 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	7, 20, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 10, 25, 26
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

47 U.S.C.	
§ 153.....	27
§ 223.....	27
§ 230.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Fed. R. App. P.	
26.1.....	C-1
29(a)(2)	C-1
32.....	32
Fla. Stat.	
§ 106.072(2).....	12
§ 501.2041.....	12, 13, 15, 19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	5
S.B. 7072, 2021 Leg. (Fla. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
141 Cong. Rec. 21,999 (1995).....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About GAB.com</i> , GAB, https://gab.com/about	10
Alex Traub, <i>Why Humans, Not Machines, Make the Tough Calls on Comments</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/26/insider/why-humans-not-machines-make-the-tough-calls-on-comments.html	22
<i>An Update on Our Continuity Strategy During COVID-19</i> , TWITTER (updated Apr. 1, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-19	17
Brian Dean, <i>Reddit Usage and Growth Statistics</i> , BACKLINKO, https://backlinko.com/reddit-users (updated Oct. 2021)	21
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , PINTEREST, https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report-Q3 2021, Transparency Center, FACEBOOK (Nov. 2021),</i> https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/	21
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Broadening Our Guidance on Unverified Claims, TWITTER (Apr. 22, 2020),</i> https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate	17
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, COVID-19 Account Verification, TWITTER (Mar. 20, 2020),</i> https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate	17
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Global Expansion of the COVID-19 Search Prompt, TWITTER (Mar. 4, 2020),</i> https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate	17
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Launch of a New Dedicated #KnowTheFacts Search Prompt, TWITTER (Jan. 29, 2020),</i> https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate	17
<i>Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Updating Our Approach to Misleading Information, TWITTER (May 11, 2020),</i> https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate	18
<i>Dating Safety Tips, CHRISTIAN MINGLE,</i> https://about.christianmingle.com/en/safety-en/	9
<i>Do Not Post Violent Content, Account and Community Restrictions, REDDIT,</i> https://www.reddithelp.com/en/categories/rules-reporting/account-and-community-restrictions/do-not-post-violent-content (last updated Sept. 2021)	9
GETTR, https://www.gettr.com/onboarding	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Housing Data, Inventory</i> , ZILLOW (Jan. 31-2018-Sept. 30, 2020), https://www.zillow.com/research/data/How does Vimeo define hateful, harassing, defamatory, and discriminatory content? VIMEO, https://vimeo.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/224978328-How-does-Vimeo-define-hateful-harassing-defamatory-and-discriminatory-content-	21
<i>How does Vimeo define hateful, harassing, defamatory, and discriminatory content?</i> VIMEO, https://vimeo.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/224978328-How-does-Vimeo-define-hateful-harassing-defamatory-and-discriminatory-content-	9, 10
Jeff Kosseff, <i>Defending Section 230: The Value of Intermediary Immunity</i> , 15 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 123 (Dec. 2010)	8, 11
Marina Pasquali, <i>Number of Active Etsy Sellers from 2012 to 2020</i> , STATISTA (July 7, 2021), https://www.statista.com/statistics/409374/etsy-active-sellers/	21
<i>Reddit Transparency Report 2020</i> , REDDIT, https://www.redditinc.com/policies/transparency-report-2020	9
<i>Terms of Use</i> , GETTR, https://www.gettr.com/terms (last updated Sept. 25, 2021)	10
Tracy McGraw, <i>Spending 2020 Together on Twitter, Insights</i> , TWITTER, https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/insights/2020/spending-2020-together-on-twitter (Dec. 7, 2020)	21
<i>Website Terms of Service</i> , GAB, https://gab.com/about/tos (last updated Apr. 10, 2020)	10
